# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

CHAP. 351

probate of such will file in the registry of probate written notice that she or he claims such share of the real and personal estate of such testator or testatrix.'

Effective August 6, 1949

#### Chapter 350

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of Clerks in the Office of Recorder of the Portland Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 269, amended. The 4th paragraph of section 269 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 225 of the public laws of 1945 and by chapter 254 of the public laws of 1947, is hereby further amended so that said paragraph, so far as it relates to the amount to be paid for clerk hire in the office of the recorder of the Portland municipal court shall read as follows:

'for clerks in the office of the recorder of the Portland municipal court, \$3,744 \$4,576, and for special clerk hire, \$1,500, said sum of \$1,500 to be available for a period of 2 years only;'

Effective August 6, 1949

### Chapter 351

AN ACT Relating to Wholesale Lobster Dealer's License.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 34, § 114, amended. The 2nd and 3rd paragraphs of section 114 of chapter 34 of the revised statutes, as revised, are hereby amended to read as follows:

'The fee for a license, designated as a wholesale lobster dealer's license, shall be \$50 \$35 and shall entitle the holder to buy and sell and transport fresh fish, shellfish and lobsters in wholesale trade within the state and to ship the same within and outside the state.

Any person, firm or corporation licensed under the provisions of this section, that maintains any facility for the buying of fresh fish, shellfish or

lobsters at any point other than his or their principal place of business, shall procure from the commissioner for each such facility a supplemental license and the fee therefor shall be \$\frac{1}{5}\$ \$35.'

Effective August 6, 1949

#### Chapter 352

AN ACT Requiring Employer Assenting to Workmen's Compensation Law to File Written Assent and Insurance Policy.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 26, § 6, sub-§ I, amended. Subsection I of section 6 of chapter 26 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
  - I. Employer may become assenting employer by filing written assent and insurance policy. Any private employer desiring to become an assenting employer as herein provided shall file with the commission at its office in Augusta his written assent in such form as the commission approves, and may also file a copy of an industrial accident insurance policy in form approved by the insurance commissioner, said policy if found correct in all respects to be stamped with his approval. Such written assent shall continue in force during the life of said original policy or during the life of any subsequent policy or policies in renewal thereof and dating from the expiration of any immediately preceding policy, provided a copy of such renewal policy, or a binder pending the issuance thereof, is filed not more than 10 days following such expiration. Such binder shall be in form approved by the insurance commissioner. In case there shall be an interim of more than 10 days aforesaid between copies of such policies or binders on file with the commission, then a new assent must be filed with the policy terminating such interim.'

Effective August 6, 1949

#### Chapter 353

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of Register of Deeds and Clerk Hire in Offices of Register of Deeds and Register of Probate in Lincoln County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 79, § 269, amended. That part of section 269 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, which relates to clerk hire in the office of register